JUN10°22 pr 2:19 RCUD

/U [ /‘(Mu Af‘r&

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transpontation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council ' " May 11,2022
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Northeast Earth Mechanics, LLC
(Vendor 156610) of Pittsfield, NH, on the basis of a single bid of $344,700.00 for rehabilitation of a ~
corrugated metal arch culvert carrying Beards Creek under Madbury Road in Madbury (Project: Madbury
43276), from the date of Governor and Council approval through October 28, 2022, unless amended by the
Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the
Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2022 FY 2023
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $137,880.00 $206,820.00

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $34,470.00 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 10% of
the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2023
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

40}0'—500870 Highway Contract Payments $34,470.00

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan, under the Culvert
Replacement/Rehabilitation and Drainage Repair (CRDR) Program. The project will rehabilitate an existing
58" wide x 36" high x 131’ long corrugated metal arch culvert carrying Beards Creek under Madbury Road
located approximately one-half mile north of US 4. The proposed rehabilitation will remove approximately
7’ of the existing culvert at the inlet, construct a concrete headwall, and slipline the remaining portion of the
existing pipe with a polymer coated corrugated metal arch pipe liner. Incidental work includes repair of
sinkholes on the inlet and outlet side embankment slopes and matching the existing stream channel to the
new headwall at the inlet.

The existing culvert is a 58 x 36" x 131” long corrugated metal arch pipe carrying Beards Creek under
Madbury Road. The culvert was originally constructed in 1980 and is in poor condition with heavy rust,



Page 2

some perforations, and a dent in the lower side of the inlet edge. Sections of missing invert have caused
sinkholes and loss of backfill-around the culvert ends. The proposed rehabilitation will maintain the
hydraulic capacity of the crossing.

The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. This is to account for the risks associated
with the unknown extent of voids and sinkholes around the existing pipe, unanticipated traffic control needs,
and potential risk of over-runs in minor Items such as erosion control.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 46.34%, the sole bid received is felt to be
reasonable for the work involved. There was one item of significance which accounted for 100% of the
overage (Polymer Coated Corr.Galv. Steel Liner for Arch Pipe). Readvertising this project would resuit, in
our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. Putting off the work
would lead to more expensive repairs or replacement. The Department considers it to be in the best interest
of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department \has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative
Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal (Culvert Replacement/Rehabilitation and Drainage Repair (CRDR)
Program), with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll credits as the State’s 20% match, effectively using
100% Federal Funds. :

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.
Sincerely,
'lb‘w F. AL-‘W"
Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $235,555.00
Contract Amount: $344,700.00 .
Over Estimate: $109,145.00
Attachments



New Ham hive

ABC Bid Data

- MADBURY

D tment of Transportati
epartt f portation 43276
X-A005(068)
L R - N —
PROJECT: MADBURY Awarded To: NORTHEAST EARTH
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 43276 + MECHANICS LLC -
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-A005(068) 159 BARNSTEAD ROAD
DATE BIDS OPEN: April 21, 2022, 2:00 PTTTSFIELD, NH 03263
SCOPE OF WORK:: Réhabilitation of 358" x 36" BCC Steet Arch*carrying Beard's Creek, located just north Amount:- $344,700.00 . Cortifled by: PETER.E.STAMNAS '
) of US 4, . ) v . . Dirwcion of Project Developrent
COMPLETION DATE: October 28, 2022 Award Date:
LOCATION; Co Strafford, District 6 - )
Summary of Bidders )
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS LLC $344,700.00 A

Monday, May 8, 2022

159 BARNSTEAD ROAD, PITTSFIELD NH 03263‘

Page 1of 5



New Hampshive

ABC Bid Data

_ MADBURY
Department of Transportation 43276
X-A005(068)
L ______________________________________________________ R ____ N .
P N o» BARNSTEAD AOAD
PTTRFIELD. NH 01243
item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price | rota Unlt Price | vota Unit Price | vota
Items
20242 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE OVER 24" DIAMETER LF 10.00 $250,00 $2,500.00 $200.00 $2,000.00
20011 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS oY 10.60 $50.00 $500.00 $50.00 $500.00
203.601 EMBANKMENT-N-PLACE oY 25.00 $50.00 $1.250.00 325,00 $525.00
206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION oY 35.00 $70.00 $2.450.00 $50.00 $1,750.00
2091 GRANULAR BACKALL oy 15.00 $50.00 $750.00 $100.00 $1.500.00
£03.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE v 1.00 $25,000,00 $25,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00
508, STRUCTURAL FILL cY 5.00 $75.00 $375.00 $100,00 $500.00
520.1 CONCRETE CLASS A oY 5.00 $1.200.00 $5,000.00 $1,300.00 $5,500.00
st REINFORCING STEEL (RDADWAY) e 165.00 $3.00 $495.00 $9.00 $1,485.00
5853401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL oY 1.00 $100.00 $100.00 $500.00 $500,00
$32.011 FALL MATERIAL FOR ANNULAR SPACE oY 20.00 $375.00 $7.500,00 $700.00 $14,000.00
$02.24501 POLYMER COATED CORR GALY. STEEL LINER FOR ARGH LF 124.00 $475.00 $58,900,00 $1,455.00 $135,380.00
612,61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WTH VEHICLE N 5.000.00 $1.00 $5.000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00
8187 FLAGGERS HR 650.00 $40.00 $22.000,00 $40.00 $22,000.00
$19.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC v 1.00 $25,000,00 $25.000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 2.00 $2.500.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000,00
645.3 EROSION STONE TON 80,00 $40.00 $3,200.00 525.00 $2.240,00
45,44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D (WILDLIFE SY 90,00 $4.00 $360.00 $10.00 $900.00
. FRIENDLY)
845,612 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF azsoo| . . 5580 $2,337.50 $5.00 $2.550,00
545,531 SILT FENCE WF 425,00 $3.50 $1,487.50 $6.00 $2.550,00
sa5.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN v 1.00 $3,500.00 $3.500.00 $5,000.00 $5.000.00
45.71 MONITORING SWPPP AND ERCSION AND SEDIMENT HR €0.00 $100.00 $6,000,00 $85.00 $5,100.00
CONTROLS
e48.41 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIRERS AND SY %0.00 $15.00 $3,35000 $16.00 $1.620.00
02 MOBILIZATION v 1.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $30,000.00 £30,000.00
Monday, May 9, 2022

Page lof §



New Hasmpthive ABC Bid Data

MADBURY
Department of Transportation
pe P T 43276
X-A005(068)
L . I N R
. PRAE EARTH MECHANICS 11.C
150 BARNITEAD ROAD
. MH 01263
Itarn No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Tots Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
$97.34 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN v 1.00 ~$2,500,00 |- $2.500.00 $2,000.00 $2.000.00 -
699, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND ) 10,000.00 $1,00 $10.000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL ) . B
1010,15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT ] 2,000.00 $1.00 $2.000.00 | $1.00 + $2,000.00
T Totatn | ] $238,555.00 | $344,700.00
At Totats: | 1
Totals: | $235,558.00 | $344,700.00 | ] |
L
Page 3of 5

Monday, May 9, 2022



New Hampshive PS&E Comparison
Department of Transportation MADBURY
43276
X-A005{068)
—— n e idder Y - —
Item No, Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
items
202.42 R OVAL OF EXISTING PIPE OVER 24 LF 10.00 $200.00|  $2,000.00 $250.00|  $2,500.00 ($500.00)
203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS cY 10.00 $50.00 $500.00 $50.00 $500.00 $0.00
203.601 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE cyY 25.00 $25.00 $625.00 $50.00 $1,250.00 ($625.00)
206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 35.00 $50.00 $1,750.00 $70.00 $2,450.00 ($700.00)
209.1 GRANULAR BACKFILL cY 15.00 $100.00 $1,500.00 $50.00 $750.00 $750.00
503.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE U 1.00 $30,000.00|  $30,000.00 $25,000.00|  $25,000.00| © $5,000.00
508. STRUCTURAL FILL cy 5.00 $100.00 $500.00 $75.00| $375.00 $125.00
520.1 CONCRETE CLASS A cY 5.00 $1,300.00 $6.500.00 $1,200.00 $6.000.00 $500.00
544.1 REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY) LB 165.00 $9.00 $1,485.00 $3.00 $495.00 $990.00
585.3401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL cY 1.00 $500.00 " $500.00 $100.00 $100.00 $400.00
602.011 FILL MATERIAL FOR ANNULAR SPACE cYy 20.00 $700.00 $14,000.00 $375.00 $7,500.00 $6,500.00
60224501 = |POLYMER COATED CORR. GALV. STEEL LINER), ¢ 124.00 $1.495.00| $185380.00| $475.00|  $58,900.00 $126,480.00
PIPE
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 550.00 $40.00|  $22.000.00 $40.00|  $22,000.00 $0.00
—— — ————

Monday, May 9, 2022

Page 4 of 5




New Hampshive PS&E Comparison
D T . MADBURY
epartment of Transportation 43276
X-A005(068)
.
Iitem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00f  $25,000.00 ($20,000.00)
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 $2.000.00 $4.000.00 $2,500.00 $5.000.00 ($1.,000.00)
645.3 EROSION STONE TON 80.00 $28.00 $2,240.00 $40.00 $3,200.00 ($960.00)
645.44 (Tvﬁl“l"_ga‘;g“ SLOPE MATTING TYPE D sy 90.00 $10.00 $900.00 $4.00 $360.00 $540.00
FRIENDLY)
645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 425.00 $6.00 $2,550.00 $5.50 $2,337.50 $212.50
645.531 SILT FENCE LF 425,00 $6.00 $2,550.00 $3.50 $1,487.50 $1,062.50
645.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION |, 1.00 $5,000.00 $5.000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $1,500.00
645.71 gggggmm SWPPP AND EROSIONAND 1y 60.00 $85.00 $5,100.00 $100.00 $6,000.00 ($900.00)
CONTROLS
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH,
646.41 Ll s sY 90.00 $18.00 $1,620.00 $15.00 $1,350.00 $270.00
HUMUS
692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $30,000.00|  $30.000.00 $40,000.00|  $40,000.00 {$10,000.00)
697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,500.00 $2.500.00 ($500.00)
699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
Total: $344,700.00 $235,555.00 $109,145.00
L _ R _ N

Monday, May 9, 2022

Page 5 of 5




MADBURY
X-A005(068)
43276

March 17, 2022

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: The project will rehabilitate an existing 58” wide x 36” high x 131" long corrugated
metal arch culvert carrying Beards Creek under Madbury Road located approximately one-half mile
north of US 4. The proposed rehabilitation will remove approximatety 7° of the existing culvert at the
inlet, construct a concrete headwall, and slipline the remaining portion of the existing pipe with a
polymer coated corrugated metal arch pipe liner. Incidental work includes repair of sinkholes on the
inlet and outlet side embankment slopes and matching the existing stream channel to the new headwall
at the inlet.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Culvert Replacemeni/Rehabilitation and Drainage Repair (CRDR)
Program) with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match.

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. This is to
account for the risks associated with the unknown extent of voids and sinkholes around the existing
pipe, unanticipated traffic control needs, and potential risk of over-runs in minor Items such as erosion
control.

PROJECT INITIATED: State's 10 Year Plan, under the Culvert Replacement/Rehabilitation and
Drainage Repair (CRDR) Program.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The existing culvert is a 58” x 36” x 131’ long corrugated metal arch
pipe carrying Beards Creek under Madbury Road. The culvert was originally constructed in 1980 and is
in poor condition with heavy rust, some perforations, and a dent in the lower side of the inlet edge.
Sections of missing invert have caused sinkholes and loss of backfill around the culvert ends. The
proposed rehabilitation will maintain the hydraulic capacity of the crossing.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: Traffic impacts are expected to be minimal as the culvert work is off the
pavement. Access and staging may require minor impacts such as shoulder closures. Occasional short
term lane closures will be allowed during off-peak hours for delivery of materials and equipment.
Traffic will be returned to normal operation during non-work hours. No night work is proposed. No
speed reduction is proposed.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: October 28, 2022.



~ MADBURY - MADBURY RD..

\w A Y

d}o Durham.;Re__servSir

f' . 6’7%’ L%\:_'? e

LEGEND

———— Streams
1 water Bodies
= |5 Routes

'Deaflhieiu*ofﬂah’ahoﬂ&tibn
= State Routes
=== |nterstates

Local Roads

— — — Town Boundary

- State #: 43576 R
.. Federal #: X-A005 (068)
LOCATION MAP




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

|
1, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that NORTHEAST EARTH

MECHAN]¢S, LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Ha:ﬁ)pshirc on
November 0;9, 1988. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and

is in good standing as far as this office is concemned,

Business 1D+ 136326 .
Centificate Number: 0005748447

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOCF,

I hereto set my hand and causc to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 4th day of April A.D. 2022.

ook

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



159 Barnstead Road
Pittsfield, NH 03263

NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS, LLC P. {603) 4357989 F. (603}435-7950

www.neearth.com

I LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
' AUTHORIZATION RESOLUTION

I, Crystal L. Marston, certify that | am the Secretary of NorthEast Earth
Mechanics, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of
New Hampshire, and that the resolution on this document is a true copy of the resolution
adopted at a duly convened meeting held on December 10, 2021 of all persons designated
by the members of the Limited Liability Company to manage the Limited Liability
Company as provide in the Limited Liability Company Agreement effective December
10, 2021. 1 also certify that said resolution has not been amended or revoked and is still
in ﬁhll force and effect.

RESOLVED that the President of this Limited Liability Company (LLC) is
hereby authorized from time to time, in the name of the LLC to enter into contracts for
work to be done with any entity(ies) he deems prudent and to execute and deliver any
such agreements and instruments and any related documents in the name of and on behalf
of thlS LLC. The authority given hereunder shall be deemed to be retroactive, and all acts
authorized hereunder performed pnor to the passage of this resolution are hereby ratified
and affirmed.

I further certify that the office referred to in the foregoing resolution is now held
by James N. Locke, I1.

Dated: |1 [2022
! e Crystal L. Marston, Secretary

| ) NorthEast Earth Mechanics, LLC
' 159 Bamnstead Road

Pittsfield, NH 03263

(603) 435-7989

N:AEstimating\Bid Documents\Authorized to Sign Centifications\true resolution Crystal Secretary.doc
57262022



NORTEAR-0t __ _ MAGNA1
DATE (MMDDIYYYY)

L .
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 511712022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tha certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy({les) must hava ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or ba andorsed.
H SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condltions of the policy, certain policias may require an endorsement. A statament on
this certificate does not confer rights to the cartificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | SoMpACT Nancy Magnarelli
F
Th3Davis Agency. LLC 7% eey (603) 7158684 B e
Concord, NH 03301 | 524)as. nancy@thedavisagency.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC 8
msurer A : Acadia Insurance Company 31325
INSURED msurer 8 : Evanston Insurance Co. . 35378
NorthEast Earth Mechanics, LLC msurer ¢ : Underwriters at Lloyd's, London
159 Bamnstead Road INSURER D :
Pittsfield, NH 03283 )
INSURERE :
. INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: : REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. .

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE e e " POLKCY NUMBER (O] (ARG Tee) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY . EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
] cLamsmane [ X ] occur x| icPasi98e27.17 42312022 | 4/23/2023 | BAMACE TO RENTED s 300,000
| MED EXP (Anyoneperson) | § 10,000
|| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT s PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
L PoucY E & Lac PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: )
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABITY COMBINED SINGLELMT | | 1,000,000
X [ any auto X CAAS5198635-17 4/23/2022 | 4/23/2023 | sopuY NJURY (Per person) | §
[ | OWNED SCHEDULED B
|| AuTOS oMLY AUTOS . BODILY INJURY (Per accident}| $
X | RRSS oy NBREES _E? Senly AGE $
$
A -_x_. UMBRELLA LIAB __E- OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE| X CUA5198637-17 412312022 | 42312023 AGGREGATE s 10,000,000
DED l X | RETENTION$ 0 s
A [workERs comPENSATION pr X i PER I IOTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER
e @ NiA A5198638-18 42372022 | 42312023 | ¢\ ¢oep acoDENT s 1,000,000
fhdndatory tn NF) . DISEASE - EA EMPLOYED) § 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS betow | E.L DISEASE . POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
B [Poliution Liability CPLMOL106374 423/2021 | 4/23/2023 |Each Occurrence 5,000,000
C |Prof. Liability JANE4316797-21 14/4/2021 | 11/4/2022 |Each Occurrence ’ 3,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS { LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additionsl Remarks Schedut be attached If Is required)
“*Workers Compensation 3JA States: NH, MA, ME i . more space

RE: Contract #X-A005(068) 43276 - Rehabilltation of a long corruguated metal arch culvert carrying Beards Creek under Madbury Rd, Madbury NH
It Is agreead and understood that the Stats of New Hampshire, Department of Transportation is Included as additional insured on a primary and
non-contributory basis on Ganeral Liabllity for ongoing operations, Automoblle and Umbralla when required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER GANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

S . . THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL 8E DELIVERED IN
tate of New Hampshire ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

Department of Transportation

Office of Federal Compliance

7 Hazen Drive, PO Box 483 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord, NH 03302-0483

| .
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

L



e
ACORD»
h ;

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

NORTEAR-01 —— MAGNA1

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
‘572612022

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condltions of the policy, certain policles may roquire an endorsament. A statementon
this certificate dou not confor rights to the certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | G2AcT Nancy Magnarelli
The Davis Agency, LLC e, £x): (603) 716-8684 (AR No):
Concord, NH 03301 | 538 <. nancy@thedavisagency.com
| . INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC ¥
wsSURER o ; Acadia Insurance Company 31325
INSURED HINSURER 8 ;
State of NH, Dept of Transportation |INSURERC ;
PO Box 483 | INSURERD ;
Concerd, NH 03302
- | INSURERE ;
INSURER F :
_COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POQLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

SR - TYPE OF INSURANCE ADOL[SuER POLICY NUMBER e e | LIKITS
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
_Jeramsmuoe [~ occur OCP5520803-10 6/1/2022 | 6/1/2023 | DAMAGE JORENTEO ;
| X | Owner's & Contractor ' MED EXP (Any ong persont | §
[ | PERSONAL & ADVINRURY | 3
i s 3,000,000
| GEN'L AGGR LIMIT APPLIES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE $
|| POLICY & PR TS - COMPIOP AGG | §
QOTHER; - H
| auTomoanE LABILITY COMBINEG SINGLE LMIT ||
| ANY AUTO | BOOILY [NJURY (Per person) 1§
OWNED SCHEDULED
|__ | Autos onuy AUTOS | BODILY INJURY tPor sccident}| §
PROPERTY
- mmu’ MB qums?m 3
$
|| umBRELLA LAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 3
) EXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE | AGGREGATE $
DED ] | RETENTION $ 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER TH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE | £k
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTI ; IDEN
fﬁ'“l‘o’."}'i#ﬁ?m 5 ﬁ NIA E-&. EACH ACCIDENT 3
| EL DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE! $
DE;CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS polow EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §

PERATIONS { LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additiona) Remarks Scheduls, may be attached H mors space Is regqul
RE Contract ax-Aoos(oss) 43278 - Rehabilitation of a long corruguated metal arch culvert carrying Bsards Crnk undor Madbury Rd, Madbury NH

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire
Departmont of Transportation
7 Hazen Dr, PO Box 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

1
ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



